

## CITY OF NEW BEDFORD

## CITY COUNCIL

February 23, 2023

*Ordered*, that the City Council of the City of New Bedford adopt an updated Fire Department Fee Schedule as follows:

## I. TYPE OF PERMIT OR SERVICE \$50 A. Smoke detector- 1 family unit B. Smoke detector- 2 family unit \$100 C. Smoke detector- 3 to 6 family unit \$150 D. Smoke detector- 7 family unit or more \$500 \$50 E. Welding permits F. Cannon display \$50 G. Blasting permits \$60 \$50 H. Oil Burner permits \$50 I. Hydrogen Storage J. LPG Storage (propane) \$50 \$15 K. Model Rockets L. Installation of aboveground tanks (AST) \$75 \$75 M. Removal of aboveground tanks (AST) N. Installation of underground tanks (UST) \$150 O. Removal of underground tanks (UST) \$200 \$50 P. Smokeless or black powder permit \$25 Q. Tent permit R. Fire reports \$15 \$25 S. Fireworks \$100 T. Tank truck inspections U. Fumigation and fogging permit \$50 V. Circus or carnival permit \$50 W. Tank registration fee \$100 X. Sprinkler and kitchen suppression permit \$50 Y. Auto Report Forms 33C and 33D \$5 \$100 Z. Site assessment (21E) AA. Quarterly inspection \$150 \$50 BB. Dumpster permit CC. Maintain and Store Combustibles \$50 DD. Annual Inspections \$50 EE. Fire Alarm Modification \$50 \$50 FF. Hazardous Materials GG. Slurry Fill AST/UST \$50 HH. Unvented natural (LNG) or LP gas heaters \$50 \$50 II. Ventless Fireplace JJ. Fire Alarm Access Fee \$250

KK. Kilns	\$50
LL. Floor finishing or refinishing	\$50
MM. Chapter 304 Permits (Liquor Licenses)	\$50
II. MUNICIPALLY CONNECTED FIRE ALARM	SYSTEMS
A. Master Box Annual Fee	\$200
B. Master Box Service Charges	\$35 to fees/minimum 1hour
C. Installation of Municipal Circuits Materials	Cost of Time and Materials
D. Review of Plans/prints/specification	\$35 per hour/\$100 minimum
E. Central Station False Alarms	\$25
III. SYSTEM TESTS	
A. Systems Testing	\$35 to fees/minimum 1 hour
B. Addressable Systems	\$70 to fees/minimum 1 hour
C. Permit Inspection (in required)	\$50

## IV. OTHER

A. Re-inspection fee

100% of fee

- B. For hourly services provided on weekends, holidays, or after 4:00 PM weekdays, add \$50 to fees minimum 3 hours
- C. For inspections and services on weekends, holidays, or after 4:00 PM on weekdays, add \$100 to fee per inspector.